
Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & 

Infrastructure Committee

Committee Members: Susman, Chair; New, Vice-Chair; Clark; 

Espinoza: Herndon; Kashmann

Committee Staff: Zach Rothmier

Tuesday, March 14, 2017, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Room 391

Attendance

Please note: Councilman Brooks will be chairing the Land 

Use and Transportation Committee on 3-14-17.

Action Items

Approves a text amendment to the Denver Zoning Code 

comprised of multiple substantive, clarification, and 

usability changes across the entirety of the code, 

prioritized in response to customer and community 

feedback, industry changes and other factors, to maintain 

a citywide zoning code that is modern, clear and 

user-friendly.

17-0311

Sara White

Council Discussion

Council discussion on small lot parking exemptions.

Consent Items

Page 1 

For information on public comment procedures go to denvergov.org/CommitteePublicComment

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3475


Tuesday, March 14, 2017

Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Approves an on-call contract with L.E.H., Inc., doing 

business as Renner Sports Surfaces for $2,000,000 and for 

two years for citywide tennis court repair and replacement 

services including crack repair, resurfacing, chain link 

fencing, court lighting, tennis net posts and basketball 

hoops, and landscape, irrigation, and concrete repair 

adjacent to the courts (201732642).

17-0306

Approves an on-call contract with Sport Court of the 

Rockies for $2,000,000 and for two years for citywide 

tennis court repair and replacement services including 

crack repair, resurfacing, chain link fencing, court lighting, 

tennis net posts and basketball hoops, and landscape, 

irrigation, and concrete repair adjacent to the courts 

(201732637).

17-0307

Approves a contract with Sturgeon Electric Company, Inc., 

for $1,222,417.58 and for four months for traffic signal 

upgrades and bicycle traffic signals, curb-line, striping, 

and signage changes to create an above-curb bike trail 

crossing to the Knox Court Neighborhood Bikeway, located 

near the intersection of Morrison Road, Knox Court, 

Alameda Avenue and Nevada Place, in Council District 3 

(201631974)

17-0312

Amends a contract with CH2M Hill Engineers, Inc., by 

adding $545,905 for a new total contract amount of 

$2,860,230 and adding one year for a new end date of 

12-31-18, to incorporate design services during 

construction and additional final design services for the 

Brighton Boulevard 29th to 44th Design Project in Council 

District 9 (201418034-03).

17-0313

Vacates a portion of North Uno Court between West 13th 

Avenue and West Wells Place, without reservations, in 

Council District 1.

17-0314

Page 2 

For information on public comment procedures go to denvergov.org/CommitteePublicComment

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3470
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3471
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3476
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3477
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3478


Tuesday, March 14, 2017

Agenda

Land Use, Transportation & Infrastructure Committee

Dedicates a parcel of land as Public Right of Way as Public 

Alley and as Park Avenue West, located at the intersection 

of Park Avenue West and Champa Street, in Council 

District 9

17-0315

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the 

Regional Transportation District (RTD) for $1,500,000 and 

through 12-31-20 for study of, design and improvements 

to the Free MetroRide from Union Station to Civic Center 

Station, including changes to curb line, signal operations 

and transit operations, to improve travel times and 

reliability and help improve the first and last mile 

connections, in Council District 9.

17-0316

Page 3 

For information on public comment procedures go to denvergov.org/CommitteePublicComment

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3479
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3480

